
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER 2007 AT 6.00 PM 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 

(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., R. D. Smith, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

7th November 2007 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
4. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 

6th November 2007 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
5. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management 

Board held on 20th November 2007 (to follow)  
 
6. Deed of Grant - Aston Road, Bromsgrove (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
7. Flooding Matters (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
8. Hamilton House - Sidemoor, Bromsgrove (Pages 29 - 34) 
 
9. North Worcestershire Housing Related Support Scheme for Younger People 

(Pages 35 - 44) 
 
10. Homelessness Strategy for Worcestershire 2007/11 (Pages 45 - 180) 
 
11. External Customer Standards and Customer First Update (Pages 181 - 194) 
 
12. Improvement Plan Exception Report (September 2007) (Pages 195 - 206) 

 



- 2 - 

 
13. September (Quarter 2) Performance Monitoring (Pages 207 - 250) 
 
14. Council Tax Base Calculation 2008/09 (Pages 251 - 254) 
 
15. Medium Term Financial Plan 2008/09 - 2010/11 (Pages 255 - 296) 
 
16. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
27th November 2007 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER 2007 AT 6.00PM 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader), G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., R. D. Smith, 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors J. T. Duddy and C. J. K. Wilson  
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. J. 
Godwin, Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, Ms. D. Poole 
and Ms. R. Cole.  

 
 

76/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth J. P. 
and M. J. A. Webb. 
 

77/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

78/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd October 2007 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

79/07 SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 2nd October 2007 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

80/07 COMMENTS MADE BY THE SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD  
 
It was noted that in future this item would not appear on the Cabinet agenda 
and that further discussions would be held between the Chairman of the 
Scrutiny Steering Board and the Leader as to how best to factor the views of 
the Scrutiny Steering Board into the Cabinet decisions.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
7th November 2007 

 
81/07 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY  

 
The Minutes of the Local Development Framework Working Party held on 10th 
October 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

82/07 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Audit Board held on 15th October 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be noted and the 
recommendation relating to Ethical/Social Policy be approved. 
 

83/07 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 23rd October 
2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be noted and the 
recommendations approved. 
 

84/07 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (AUGUST 2007)  
 
The Cabinet considered the Improvement Plan Exception Report for August 
2007, together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revised Improvement Plan Exception Report, together with the 

corrective action being taken, be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that, for the 142 actions highlighted for August, 88.7% 

of the Improvement Plan was on target (green), 9.2% was one month 
behind (amber) and 0.7% was over one month behind (red). 1.4% of 
actions had been re-scheduled or suspended with approval. 

(c) that the changes made to actions and timescales in section 10.3 of the 
Plan (Rolling Vision of the District) since the July Improvement Plan 
was considered be approved in view of the reasons set out in section 
2.3 of the report.   

 
85/07 LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF POLICY  

 
The Cabinet considered a revised Statement of Licensing Policy prepared in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the revised Statement of Licensing Policy attached to 
the report be approved.  
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 
7th November 2007 

86/07 COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to an updated Communications Strategy 
following a review of the original Strategy implemented in March 2006. The 
review was welcomed, however, it was felt that it may be appropriate to 
amend slightly the wording relating to the Back to the Floor initiative on page 4 
of the Strategy.   
 
RESOLVED that the updated priorities and actions set out in the revised 
Communications Strategy be approved.  
 

87/07 IMPLICATIONS OF INTRODUCING GREEN WASTE COLLECTIONS IN 
WINTER 2007/08  
 
The Leader reported that this issue would now be considered fully at the 
Council Meeting on 14th November 2007.  
 

88/07 COMMUNITY PLAN 2005-2007 ANNUAL REPORT  

[...]
ber of issues but at this stage it was  
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Cabinet 
7th November 2007 

98/07 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the item of business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part 
being as set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:-  
 
 Minute No   Paragraphs 
    98/07       1, 2 and 4 
 

99/07 LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES STAFFING MATTER  
 
Consideration was given to the report on this matter. It was reported that the 
one off cost involved was £3,128 higher than the figure included in the report. 
Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that post number D34 be declared redundant.  
 

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker, R. J. Deeming, 
B. Lewis F.CMI, D. L. Pardoe and C. B. Taylor 

  
 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. P. Street, Mrs. S. Sellers and Ms. D. McCarthy 

 
 

46/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P. M. McDonald. 
 

47/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were made. 
 

48/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 2nd 
October 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

49/07 TASK GROUPS  
 
The Board considered a report relating to a revised Task Group Membership 
Form and a new Task Group Chairman Form. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised Task Group Membership Form and ne
[...]
or Mrs. Bunker submit a scrutiny proposal relating to older 

people to the Board meeting in January; and  

Page 9



Scrutiny Steering Board 
6th November 2007 

 
(b) that the suggestion to scrutinise climate change be deferred to the 

meeting in March. 
 

54/07 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT CABINET  
 
Members considered the items on the Cabinet agenda for the meeting 
scheduled to be held on 7th November 2007. 
 
Clarification was given to the recommendation put forward by the Performance 
Management Board at its meeting on 23rd October 2007 regarding the need 
for full consultation on the use of the Market Hall site as well as the town 
centre redevelopment.  An update on the progress so far was also given by 
the Executive Director – Partnerships and Projects. 
 
RESOLVED that the items on the Cabinet agenda be noted and that no 
comments be put forward to Cabinet from the Scrutiny Steering Board. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10



 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

5TH DECEMBER 2007 
 

 
DEED OF GRANT - ASTON ROAD, BROMSGROVE 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Smith 
Responsible Head of Service Claire Felton 
 
1.   SUMMARY 
 
1.1  Members are asked to support the issuing of a Deed of Grant with regard to 

Aston Road to secure formal right of access to Bromsgrove Technology Park.   
 
2.  RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1   That Members approve the signing of a Deed of Grant with Advantage West   
         Midlands with respect to Aston Road. 
 
2.2  That Members accept the Council’s responsibility to maintain the road in  

reasonable condition. 
 
2.3  That Members instruct officers to work with the County Council to secure the 
  adoption of the road at the earliest possible date. 

 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  Aston Road links Sherwood Road with the developing technology park. The 

road is in part owned by the Council, but when the Council sold some of the 
frontages adjoining Aston Road, it also sold some pa
[...]
th the Grantees so as to bind the land comprised in 
the Road and for the benefit of the PxP Site and the AWM site that the 
Grantor and its successors in title will continue to maintain the Road to a 
reasonable condition  

 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
was hereunto affixed in the presence of:  
 
 
      Authorised Signatory 
 
 
 
      Authorised Signatory 

 

SIGNED as a deed 
by ADVANTAGE (GP) LIMITED 
acting by a director and its company 
secretary or two directors 
 
 Director 
 
 
Director/Secretary 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED as a deed 
by ADVANTAGE (NOMINEE) 
LIMITED 
acting by a director and its company 
secretary or two directors 
 
 Director 
 
 
Director/Secretary 

Page 23



 

 

EXECUTED (but not delivered  
until the date hereof) AS A DEED 
by affixing THE COMMON SEAL of 
ADVANTAGE WEST MIDLANDS 
in the presence of: 
 
 
 
      ……………………………………………… 
      

Page 24



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

5TH DECEMBER 2007 
 
FLOODING MATTERS 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer and P. J. 

Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond, Head of Planning & 

Environment Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To draw Members’ attention to a letter received from Tewkesbury Borough 

Council seeking support for motions agreed by that authority with regard to 
flood defence funding and its call for the government to create a single 
organisation with overarching responsibility for flooding. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 The Cabinet are asked to consider whether they wish to endorse the 

motions agreed by Tewkesbury Borough Council (as shown at 1.a), 2.a) and 
2.b) below) and, if so, to request officers to write to the appropriate 
Government Minister to convey such support. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Chief Executive of Tewkesbury Borough Council has written to all 

authorities affected by the recent floods to seek support for the following 
motions agreed by that Council on 23rd October 2007:  

 
1. a) 
[...]
anaged as a supported housing scheme for young people for the 
past 10 years by Bromford Housing Group. The Cabinet resolved to 
return the premises for use as four self contained flats and convey the 
building to an RSL at a financial figure that would encourage and cross 
subsidise an RSL to bring back into use other vacant accommodation 
over shops in the district. 

 
1.2 This report updates members on: 

o the progress being made towards the closure of the supported 
housing scheme and the rehousing of the seven residents; 

o the response from RSLs to the proposal to cross subsidise a flats 
over shops scheme 

o seeks members agreement to taking a different course of action in 
meeting the aims and objectives of the August report by the sale of 
the property to an RSL.      

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Council owned premises known as 15, 15a, 17 and 17a York 

Road be sold to Bromsgrove District Housing Trust for the purposes of 
providing affordable housing for rent on the basis of the financial 
appraisal referred to in section 5 of the report.  

 
2.2 That the Head of Planning & Environment and the Section 151 Officer, 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing and the 
Corporate Property Officer be granted delegated authority to sell and 
convey the dwellings for a capital receipt that represents market, below 
market or zero value.  

 
2.3 That the capital receipt from the sale of the Council owned premises 

known as 15, 15a, 17 and 17a York Road be ring fenced for the 
provision of affordable housing.   

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Hamilton House is property owned by the Council that has been 

managed for the past 10 years by Bromford Housing Group as a 
supported housing scheme providing temporary housing and support 
for single homeless people aged between 16 and 25 years of age.  

 
3.2  As the 10 year lease had expired, in August this year, the Executive 

Cabinet considered a report upon t
[...]
 single 
occupancy, thus reducing the risk of anti social behaviour in the 
neighbourhood.  
Policy 
 
None 
 
Environmental  
 
None 
 
Equalities and Diversity 
 
None 
 

 
 
 

Page 33



13.  OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Yes. 
Acting Chief Executive 
 

Yes 
Corporate Director (Services)  
 

Yes 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Yes 
Head of Service 
 

Yes 
Head of Financial Services 
 

Yes 
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

Yes 
Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

Yes 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
14. OTHER SUB HEADINGS 
 
14.1 None 
 
15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
15.1 None 

 
CONTACT OFFICER 

 
Name:  A.M. Coel  
E Mail: a.coel@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:  01527 881270 
 

Page 34



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

5TH DECEMBER 2007 
 

 
NORTH WORCESTERSHIRE HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT SCHEME 
FOR YOUNGER PEOPLE 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr P.J. Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Planning & Environment 
 
1.   SUMMARY 
 
1.1  The report introduces the proposals for a Housing Related Support 

Scheme for younger people across North Worcestershire.  
 
1.2   The proposed scheme is being planned to provide thee levels of 

support for younger homeless people: 
I. Floating support services, similar to those currently operating. 
II. The development of clustered housing with support and training 

facilities (Foyer Schemes) in Bromsgrove and Kidderminster. 
III. The development of additional housing solutions for young people 

with more chaotic lifestyles. 
 
1.3 The report is essentially for information as it is proposed that the 

scheme will be funded through Housing Corporation and Supporting 
People Grant. However it does offer the Council an opportunity to 
consider the ‘in principle’ potential for the Council owned Burcot Lodge 
Hostel to be converted into self contained supported flats to assist with 
meeting the needs of clients under level three of the scheme.  

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1  Support the proposals to develop a North Worcestershire Housing 

Related Support Scheme For Younger People. 
 
2.2  Nominate the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing to be a 

representative on the proposed Officer / Member Steering Group for 
the project. 

 
2.3  Agree in principle to the longer term more detailed consideration being 

given to the conversion of Burcot Hostel into self contained flats with 
support for younger homeless people with chaotic lifestyles.     

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



3.  LOCAL BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This Council as housing authority has a statutory duty to assess the 

needs of the homeless and to provide advice, arrange support and 
where appropriate secure both temporary and permanent housing 
solutions. 

 
3.2 The major cause of homelessness in the District comes from parental 

or family exclusion, a cause of homelessness that affects a large 
number of younger people.   

 
3.3 The Council funds and promotes a range of housing advice and 

homelessness preventative services for younger people and the County 
Supporting People Team provides a range of support services for 
younger and homeless people through RSLs and other providers. 

 
3.4  Historically the emergency needs of younger people becoming 

homeless in Bromsgrove have been met through the use of hostel 
accommodation which has been occupied for lengthy periods before a 
permanent solution is secured. Whilst occupants of  temporary 
accommodation are linked up with floating support services, placing 
younger people in hostel or Bed & Breakfast  accommodation is not  
seen to be best practice and accordingly the Council  has actioned a 
programme of de-commissioning three of its four hostels and has 
actively promoted the delivery of better quality dispersed 
accommodation for the homeless. However, dispersed accommodation 
does not meet the needs of all homeless and especially younger 
homeless clients.  

 
3.5 In August the Cabinet de
[...]
et to consider the attached updated Improvement 

Plan Exception Report for September 2007. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet considers and approves the revisions to the 

Improvement Plan Exception Report, and the corrective action being 
taken.  

 
2.2 That the Cabinet notes that for the 167 actions highlighted for 

September within the plan 89.2 percent of the Improvement Plan is on 
target [green], 6.6 percent is one month behind [amber] and 2.4 
percent is over one month behind [red].  1.8 percent of actions have 
been re scheduled [or suspended] with approval. 

 
2.3 That the Cabinet notes that action ref 8.1.2 (presentation of cultural 

offer report to CMT) has been suspended due to this activity being 
covered elsewhere as part of the business planning and budget round 
process.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 July 2007 Cabinet approved the Improvement Plan 2007/08.  The 

Improvement Plan is directly linked to the 10 corporate priorities and 12 
enablers identified in the Council Plan 2007/2010. 

 
3.2 At July 2007 Cabinet Members approved the inclusion of an additional 

number of actions from the Improvement Director.  The Improvement 
Plan is designed to push the Council through to a rating of Fair during 
2008.   

 
4. PROGRESS IN SEPTEMBER 2007 
 
4.1 Overall performance as at the end of September 2007  is as follows:  

 
August 2007                                September 2007 

    

Agenda Item 12

Page 195



26/11/2007 

 
Where: - 

 
 On Target or completed  
 Less than one month behind target 
 Over one month behind target 
 Original date of planned action 
 Re-programmed date. 

 
4.2    Out of the total of 167 actions for the month, 17 actions have been  
         deleted, suspended or the timescales have been extended.  This  
         amounts to 10.2 percent of the plan. 
 
4. 3 An Exception Report detailing corrective actions being under taken for 

red and amber tasks is attached at Appendix 1  
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

[...]
ING 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth, Leader of the Council  
Councillor Geoff Denaro, Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief Executive 
Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 

To report to Cabinet on the Council’s performance at 30th September 2007 (period 6, 
quarter 2). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes that 83% of PI’s are Improving or Stable, compared to 67% at Quarter 

1.  
 
2.2 That Cabinet notes that 72% of PI’s are achieving their Year To Date target, (65% at Q1). 
 
2.3 That Cabinet notes that 79%of PI’s are predicted to meet their target at year end (90% at 

Q1). 
 
2.4 That Cabinet notes the financial position for both revenue and capital funding for the first 

quarter of £244k underspend and £342k respectively. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The format of the quarterly report to Cabinet has been changed to provide an integrated 

report, both at department and overall council level, of performance, finance and risk 
issues.  Detailed information on performance will continue to be provided as appendices 
to CMT, Leader’s group and PMB. 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 207



 
 

Corporate Services Department Quarter 2 (Sep 30th) 2007/08 
 
Performance Summary 
No. of PI’s 
improving (I) 

0 No. of PI’s meeting YTD 
target 

0 No. of PI’s where est. 
outturn projected to 
meet target 

0 

No. of PI’s Stable 
(S) 

0 No. of PI’s missing YTD 
target by < 10% 

1 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by < 10% 

1 
No. of PI’s 
worsening (W) 

1 No. of PI’s missing YTD 
target by >10% 

0 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by >10% 

0 
Achievements 
 
Council Plan Pt 1 Report submitted to Cabinet and Full Council (very good feedback from 
John Edwards). 
Customer Manual completed in draft and complaints system and training planned for 
January 2008. 
Together Bromsgrove switched to outsourced sales approach to achieve higher income 
targets
[...]
3-04 4309.83 737.50 1112.50 1500.20 959.63

2004-05 3074.99 735.87 875.43 836.52 627.17

2005-06 3570.58 695.38 949.95 883.98 1041.27

2006-07 3806.00 1067.00 959.50 951.00 828.50

2007-08 1552.00 792.00 760.00 0.00 0.00
Year Annual Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Key:  more than 10% worse than target     worse than target, but within 10%     on or better than target

FTE March 07 359.00

FTE March 08

# of Months 6

BVPI 12 Sick Days Per FTE in Month

BVPI 12 - Sick Days per FTE YTD

BVPI 12 Projected Outturn

TARGET sick days per FTE YTD 

P
a
g
e
 2

4
9



Page 250

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

5th December 2007 
 
Council Tax Base Calculation 2008 - 2009 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
1.1 The Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations require 

the Council to determine its Council Tax Base for the coming financial year 
and to notify precepting authorities of the outcome between 1st December 
and 31st January in the preceding financial year. 
For the financial year 2008– 09 the Council Tax base is estimated at 
36,214.70 Band D equivalents when applying a 99% collection rate. 

2. RECOMMENDATION  
It is recommended that in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation 
of Tax Base) Regulations 1992, the Council’s Tax base for 2008 - 09, 
assuming a collection rate of 99.00%, is calculated at 36,214.70 for the area 
as a whole.  Individual parishes are shown at Appendix 1 of this report. 

3. BACKGROUND 
3.1 The Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations require 

the Council to determine its Council Tax Base for the coming financial year 
and to notify precepting authorities of the outcome between 1st December 
and 31st January in the preceding financial year.  This is done by parish and 
the information is used to calculate the Council Tax bills each March 
[...]
Sickness Figures

	14 Council Tax Base Calculation 2008/09
	15 Medium Term Financial Plan 2008/09 - 2010/11
	App A - budget options 0809 221107 appendix to cab report 51207
	App B - budget options 0809 221107 appendix to cab report 51207
	App C - Appendices for CAbinet report Capital 051207
	App D - Appendices for CAbinet report Capital 051207
	App E -Appendices for Cabinet report Capital 051207




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER 2007 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader), G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., R. D. Smith, 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. J. 
Godwin, Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, Mr. A. Coel 
and Ms. D. Parker-Jones  

 
 

100/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP. 
 

101/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. declared a personal interest in agenda item 15 
(Medium Term Financial Plan 2008-2009 to 2010-2011), as a member of the 
Amphlett Hall Management Committee.     
 
Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A Griffiths declared a personal interest in agenda 
items 13 and 15 (September (Quarter 2) Performance Monitoring and Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2008-2009 to 2010-2011 respectively), as a member of 
the Operating Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre and member of the Amphlett 
Hall Management Committee.     
 
Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP declared a personal interest in agenda item 
13 (September (Quarter 2) Performance Monitoring), as a member of the 
Operating Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre. 
 
Councillor R. D. Smith declared a personal interest in agenda items 8, 9, 10 
and 13 (Hamilton House, North Worcestershire Housing Related Support 
Scheme for Younger People, Homelessness Strategy for Worcestershire 
2007-2011 and September (Quarter 2) Performance Monitoring respectively), 
as an employee of a housing association and a member of the Operating 
Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre.  
 

102/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th November 2007 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 



Cabinet 
5th December 2007

- 2 -

103/07 SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 6th November 2007 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

104/07 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 20th November 
2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be noted and the 
recommendation approved. 
 

105/07 DEED OF GRANT - ASTON ROAD, BROMSGROVE  
 
The Cabinet considered the issue of a Deed of Grant for Aston Road, 
Bromsgrove, to secure formal right of access to Bromsgrove Technology Park. 
 
Officers advised of the necessity to make an alteration to the wording of the 
Deed of Grant Particulars PxP Site definition to assist the units which might be 
purchased and removed from the Land Registry titles prior to completion of 
the Deed of Grant.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, subject to the amendment of the Deed of Grant Particulars PxP 

Site definition to read "The freehold property comprised or formerly 
comprised in title number(s) WR80623 and WR106076", the signing of 
the Deed of Grant with Advantage West Midlands with respect to Aston 
Road, Bromsgrove, be approved; 

(b) that the Council's responsibility to maintain the Road in reasonable 
condition be accepted; and 

(c) that Members instruct officers to work with the County Council to 
secure the adoption of the Road at the earliest possible date. 

 
106/07 FLOODING MATTERS  

 
Consideration was given to a letter received from Tewkesbury Borough 
Council seeking support for motions agreed by that authority with regard to 
flood defence funding and its call for the Government to create a single 
organisation with overarching responsibility for flooding. 
 
Officers advised that at the meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board the 
previous evening it had been suggested that the Cabinet might wish to defer 
consideration of the motions until the outcomes of the joint countywide 
scrutiny exercise on flooding, for which agreement in principle had been 
reached at the informal meeting of Scrutiny Members from each authority on 
26th November 2007, were known.    
 
 



Cabinet 
5th December 2007

- 3 -

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Cabinet defer consideration of the motions agreed by 

Tewkesbury Borough Council until the outcomes of the joint countywide 
scrutiny exercise on flooding were known; and 

(b) that officers write to Tewkesbury Borough Council to advise them as to 
the position.  

 
107/07 HAMILTON HOUSE - SIDEMOOR, BROMSGROVE  

 
Further to the meeting of the Cabinet on 1st August 2007, consideration was 
given to an update report on progress made towards the closure of the 
supported housing scheme and rehousing of the residents at Hamilton House, 
Sidemoor, together with the response from Registered Social Landlords 
(RSLs) to the proposal to cross subsidise a 'flats over shops' scheme.  The 
report also sought Member agreement to a different course of action in 
meeting the aims and objectives of the August report by the sale of the 
property to an RSL. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Council owned premises known as 15, 15a, 17 and 17a York 

Road be sold to Bromsgrove District Housing Trust for the purposes of 
providing affordable housing for rent on the basis of the financial 
appraisal referred to in section 5 of the report; 

(b) that the Head of Planning and Environment and the Section 151 
Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing 
and the Corporate Property Officer, be granted delegated authority to 
sell and convey the dwellings for a capital receipt that represents 
market, below market or zero value; and 

(c) that the capital receipt from the sale of the Council owned premises 
known as 15, 15a, 17 and 17a York Road be ring fenced for the 
provision of affordable housing. 

 
108/07 NORTH WORCESTERSHIRE HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT SCHEME 

FOR YOUNGER PEOPLE  
 
The Cabinet considered a report which introduced proposals for a Housing 
Support Scheme for younger people across North Worcestershire.  The 
proposed Scheme provided three levels of support for younger homeless 
people and was to be funded through the Housing Corporation and Supporting 
People Grant.  Also outlined in the report was the 'in principle' potential for the 
Council owned Burcot Lodge Hostel to be converted into self contained 
supported flats to assist with meeting the needs of clients under the third level 
of the Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the proposals to develop a North Worcestershire Housing Related 

Support Scheme for Younger People be supported; 
(b) that the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing be nominated as a 

representative on the proposed Officer/Member Steering Group for the 
project; and 



Cabinet 
5th December 2007

- 4 -

(c) that the longer term more detailed consideration being given to the 
conversion of Burcot Hostel into self contained flats with support for 
younger homeless people with chaotic lifestyles be agreed in principle. 

 
109/07 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY FOR WORCESTERSHIRE 2007-2011  

 
Consideration was given to the Worcestershire Homelessness Strategy for 
2007-2011. 
 
RESOLVED that the objectives within the Worcestershire Homelessness 
Strategy 2007-2011 and the targets set out within the county and local action 
be approved. 
 

110/07 EXTERNAL CUSTOMER STANDARDS AND CUSTOMER FIRST UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on proposed corporate and departmental 
external customer standards and which also provided an update on Customer 
First. 
 
It was agreed that a customer standard be included for voicemail messages, 
with one working day discussed for this, the exact standard for which would be 
agreed between the Assistant Chief Executive and Portfolio Holder for 
Customer Care and Customer Service, and Revenue Generation. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the addition of a corporate standard in relation to 
voicemail messages, the corporate and departmental external customer 
standards be approved. 
 

111/07 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (SEPTEMBER 2007)  
 
The Cabinet considered the updated Improvement Plan Exception Report for 
September 2007, together with the corrective action being taken.    
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report, together 

with the corrective action being taken, be noted and approved; 
(b) that it be noted that, for the 167 actions highlighted within the Plan for 

September, 89.2% of the Plan was on target (green), 6.6% was one 
month behind (amber) and 2.4% was over one month behind (red).  
1.8% of actions had been re-scheduled or suspended, with approval; 
and 

(c) that it be noted that the original action relating to Ref 8.1.2, the 
presentation of a Cultural Offer report to Corporate Management Team, 
had been suspended due to this activity being covered elsewhere as 
part of the business planning and budget round process. 

 
112/07 SEPTEMBER (QUARTER 2) PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

 
Consideration was given to a report setting out the Council's performance as 
at 30th September 2007 (period 6, Quarter 2).    
 



Cabinet 
5th December 2007

- 5 -

The Cabinet noted the various achievements detailed in the report and 
expressed its thanks to officers for the hard work involved in raising 
performance, with officers managing financial and operational performance to 
deliver the Council objectives.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 83% of Performance Indicators (PIs) were 

Improving or Stable, compared to 67% at Quarter 1; 
(b) that it be noted that 72% of PI's were achieving their Year To Date 

target, compared to 65% at Quarter 1; 
(c) that it be noted that 79% of PI's were predicted to meet their target at 

year end, compared to 90% at Quarter 1; and 
(d) that the financial position for both revenue and capital funding for the 

first quarter of £244k underspend and £342 respectively be noted. 
 

113/07 COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION 2008-2009  
 
The Cabinet considered the Council's Tax Base Calculation for the financial 
year 2008-2009. 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992, the Council's Tax Base for 2008-2009, assuming a 
collection rate of 99%, be calculated at 36,214.70 for the area as a whole, with 
individual parishes as shown at Appendix 1 of the report.   
 

114/07 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2008-2009 TO 2010-2011  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the current position on the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (revenue budgets) for 2008-2009 to 2010-2011, including 
proposed pressures and savings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the unavoidable and high pressures identified in Appendix A of the 

report, together with those categorised as medium and low as shown at 
Appendix B of the report, be noted; 

(b) that officers continue to review the pressures and savings with the aim 
of balancing the budget for 2008-2009 and 2010-2011; and 

(c) that officers investigate all options to mitigate the potential impact of 
redundancies across the Council. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.28 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


